BEFORE THE
BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4723
EKENE CHIDIMMA NNAH OAH 2014060643
13070 Sycamore Lane :
Yucaipa, CA 92399

Pharmacist License No. RPH 65349

Respondent.

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by the
Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter.

This Decision shall become effective on June .1 1, 2015.

It is so ORDERED on June 4, 2015.

BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By

AMARYLIS GUTIERREZ
Board President
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California

GREGORY J. SALUTE
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
DESIREE I. KELLOGG
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 126461
" 110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O, Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2996
Facsimile: (619) 645-2061
Attorneys for Complainant
BEFORETHE
) BOARD OF PHARMACY
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 4723 )
EKENE CHIDIMMA NNAH ’ OAH No, 2014060643
' 1307[! Sycamore Lane
Yucaipa, CA 92399 - STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
_ S N DISCIPLINARY ORDER i
Pharmacist License No. RPH 65349
Respondents,

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties 1o the above-

entitled proceedmgs that the following mattets are true: '
~ PARTIES |

1. Virginia Herold ("Complainani”) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy

She brought th.lS action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala.

D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Desiree 1. Kellogg, Deputy Attorney

Géneral. |

2 Respo.ndent' Ekene Chidimma Nnah ("Respondent") is representing herself in this

proceeding and has chosen not to exercise her right to be represented by counsel.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4723)
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“Respondent timely filed her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation.

3.~ Onorabout April 11, 2011, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacist License No.
RPH 65349 to Ekene Chidimma Nnah (Respondent). The Pharmacist License was in full force
and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 4723 and will expire on
January 31, 2017, unless renewed. V
| JURISDICTION
4. Accusation No, 4723 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board) , Department
of Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent, The Accusation and all other

statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on February 17, 2014.

5. A copy‘of Accusation No. 4723 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by
reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

6. Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in
Accusation No. 4723, Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effects of this
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order. ' | |

7.  Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by counsel at
her own expense; the right fo confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her; the right to -
present evidence and to testify on her own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to
compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration
and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California -
Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. |

-8 Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above.
CULPABILITY

9,  Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in Accusation

No. 4723,

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4723)




10, Resgpondent agrees that her Phiatmagist Liceénse is subjéct to discipline and she agrees
to be bound by the Board's probationaty tefms as set forth in the Disciplinary Order below.
CONTINGENCY

11.  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy. Respondent
undetstands and ‘agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of Pharmacy may
communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation énd settlement, without netice to
or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees

that she may not withdraw her agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the
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Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for
this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall

ngt be disqualified frof fuither action by having considered this matter,

12.  The parties understand and agiee that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile|

coples of this Stlpulated Settlement and D1s01p11nary Ord,er, including Portablc Document Format

7_ (PDF) and facsimile mgnatures thereto shall have the same force and effect as the originals,

13, This Stipulated Settlefvient and Diseiplinary Order is iritended by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreemént.
It superéedes any and all pridr or contemporangous agreémehts, understandings, discussions,
negotiations, and commitments (writtén or oral). This Stipulated Seftiémént and Disciplinary
Ordet may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed excépt by a
writing executed by ah authorized represéntative of eécil of the parties.

14. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Board mayl, without further notice or formal proceéditig, issue and enter the following
Digeiplinatry Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacist License No, RPH 65349 issued to Respondent

Ekene Chidi_ma Nnah (Respondent) is revoked. However, the revocation is stayed and

Respondent is placed on probation for five (5) years on the following terms and conditions.

.3

Board considers and acts upoh it. If the Board fails 1o adopt this stifiilation as its Desisionand |

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4723)
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1. - Obey All Laws
Respondent shall obey all state and federal laws and regulations.
Respondent shall report any of the following occurrences to the board, in writing, within
seventy-two (72) hours of such oceurrende:
*  an arrest or issuance of a criminal complaint for vielation of any provision of the
Pharmacy Law, state and federal food and drug laws, or state and federal controlled-
substances laws '

. a plea of guilty or nolo contendre in any itate or federal criminal proceeding to any

- criminal ¢omplaint, information or indictment™
. a conviction of any ¢rirhe
+ discipline, citation, or other administrative action filed by any state or federal agency
which involves respondent’s pharmacist license or whiéh is related to the practice of
pharmacy or the manufacturing, obtaining, handling, distributing, billing, or charging
for any drug, glevice ot controlled substance,

Failure to timely repoff such occtifreﬁca shall be c’l'onéi_der‘éd a violation of prbbation.

2. Report to the Board .

Respondent shall report to the board quarterly, on a scheld_ule as directed by the board or its
designee. The report shall be made either in person ot in writirig; as directed. Ainong other |
requirements, respondent shall state in each report unider pénalty of perjury whether there has
been cdmpliancg with all the terms and conditions of probatiofs, Failure to submit timely reports
in é form as directed shall be considered a violation of grobation. Any period(s) of delinquéncy
in submission of réﬁdﬂs s directed may be added to the total period of probation. Moreover, if
the final probsition report ‘is not made as directed, probation shall be automatically extended unﬁl
such time as the final report is made and accepted by the board.

3. Interview with the Board

Upon receipt of reasonable prior notice, respondent shall appear in person for interviews
with the board or its designes, at such intervals and locations as are determined by the iI:.oaucd or its

designee, Failure to appear for any scheduled interview without prior notification to board staff,

4
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- pharmacist as directed by the board or its designee.

!

or failure to appear for two (2) or more scheduled interviews with the board or its designee during
the period of probation, shall be considered a violation of probation.

4.  Cooperate with Board Staff

Respondent ohall cooperate with the board's inspection program and with the board's
monitoring and investigation of respondent's compliance with the terms and conditions of her
probation. Failure to ¢ooperate shall be considered a violatior of probation.

5. Continuing Education

Respondent shall provide evidence of efforts to maintain skill and knowledge as a

6.  Notice to Employers

During the period of probation, respondent shall notify all present and prospecﬁve
employcrs' of the decision in case number 4723 and the terms, conditions and restrictions imposed
on respondenf by the decision, as follows;

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within fifteen (15) days of

respondent u.ndertakmg any new employment respondent shall cause her direct supcrv1sor

pharmacist-in-charge (including each new pharmacist-in-charge employed during respondent’s
tenure of employment) and owner to report to the board in writing acknowledging that 'Eho listed
individual(s) has/have read the decision in case number 4723, and terms and conditions'imposed
thereby. It shall be respondent’s responsibility to ensure that her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) |
submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the board.

If respondent works for or is omployod by or through a pharmacy employment service,
respondent must notify her direct supervisor, pharmacist-in-charge, and owner at every entity
licensed by the board of the terms and congitions of the decision in case number 4723 in advance
of the respondent corhfnencing work at each licensed entity. A record of this notiﬁcation must be
provided to the board upon request.

Furthormore within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this decision, and within ﬁfteen
(15) days of respondent undertaking any new employment by or through a pharmacy employment

serviee, respondent shall cause her direct supervisor with the pharmacy smployment service o

5 .
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report to the board in writing acknowledginglthat she has read the decision in case number 4723
and the terms and’ conditions imposed thereby. It shall be respondent’s responsibility to ensure
that her employer(s) and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgment(s) to the board.
Failure to timely notify present or prospective employer(s) Ior to cause that/those
employer(s) to submit timely acknowledgments to the board shall be considered a violation of
probation.
"Employment" within the meaning of this provision shall incrlude any full-time,

part-time; temporary, relief or pharmacy management service as a pharmacist or any

- position for which a pharmacist license is a requiremeént or criferion for employment,

whether the espondent is an employee, independent contractor or volunteer.

7. No Supervision of Interns, Serving as Pharmacist-in-Charge (PIC), Serving as
Designated Representative-in-Charge, or Serving as a Consultant

Dﬁring the period of probation, respondent shall not supervise any intern pharmacist, be the

pharmacist-in-charge or designated representative-in-charge of any entity licensed by the board

.nor serve as a consultant unless otherwise specified in this order, Assumption of any such

unauthorized supervision responsibilities shall be considered a violation of probation.
8. Reimbursemerit of Board Costs
As a condition precedent to suecessful completion of probation, respondent shall pay to the

board its costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount of $6,436.08. Respondent shall

make sald payments in a payment plan to be approved by the Board.

There shall be no deviation from this schedule absent prior written approval by the board or
its designee. Failure to pay costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall be considered a violation of
probation. |

The filing of bankruptey by respondent shall not relieve respendent of her responsibility to
reimburse the board its costs of investigation and prosecution.

9. Probation Monitoring Costs

Respondent shall pay any costs associated with probation monitoring as determined by the

board each and every year of probation. Such costs shall be payable to the board on a schedule as

6

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4723)



http:6,436.08

—

v s -1 o W B W B

S T S SR N SR S S L N i e e e e e

directed by the board or its designee. Failure to pay éuch costs by the deadline(s) as directed shall
be considered a violatioﬁ of probation.

10, Status of License

Respondent shall, at all times while on probation, maintain an active, current license with
the board, including any period during which suspension or probation is tolled. Failure to
maintain an active, current license shall be considered a violation of probation,

If respondent's license expires or is ca:qcelled by opera_tion' of law or otherwise at any time

during the period of probation, including any extensions thereof due to tolling or otherwise, upon

renewal or reapplication respondent’s license shall be subject to all terms and conditions of this

probation not previously satisfied.
11. License Surrender While on Probation/Suspension-

Following the effective date of this decision, should respondent cease practice due to

retirement or health, or be otherwise unable to satisfy the terms and conditions of probation,

respondent may tender her license to the board for surrender. The board or its designee shall have
the discretion whether to grant the request for surrender or take any other action it deems 7
appropriate and reasonable. Upon formal acceptance of the surrender of the license, respondent

will no longer be subject to the terms and conditions of probation, This surrender constitutes a

_ record of discipline and shall beconie a part of the respondent’s license history with the board.

Upon acceptance of the surrender, respondent shall relinquish her pocket and wall license to |

the board within ten (10) days of notification by the board that the surrender is accepted.
Respondent may not‘reapply for any license from the board for three (3)Jyears from the effective
date of the surrender. Respondent shall meet all requirements applicable to the license sought as
of the date the application for that license is submitted to the board, including any outstanding
costs.

12, Notification of a Change in Name, Residence Address, Mailing Address or
Employment

Respondent shall notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of any change of
employment. Said notification shall include the reasons for leaving, the address of the new

7
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employer, the name of the supervisor and owner, and the work schedule if known, Respondent
shall further notify the board in writing within ten (10) days of a change in name, residence
address, mailing address, or phone number, | |

Failure to timely notify the board of any chagge in employer(s), name(s), address(es), or
phone nﬁﬁxb‘ér(s) shall be considered a violation of ptobation.

13.  Tolling of Probation

Except during pétiods of suspension, respondent shall, at all times while on probation, be

employed as a pharmacist in California for a minimym of 40 hours per calendar month. Any

month ¢
probatioh shall be extended by ohe rionth for each fionth during which this minimurmn is not met.
During any such periéd of tolling of ptobation, respondent must nonethéless camply with all
téifis and conditions of prabation.

| Should respondent, regardless of residéncy, for any reason (including vacation) cease
practicing as a phatrifacist for a minimum of 40 hours per calendar month in California,
r‘espondént must.notify the boatd in Wriﬁng within ten (10) days of the cessation of practice, and
raust further notify the bosid in writing within ten (10) days of the résumption of practice, Any
fajlure to provide such notification(s) shall be considered a violation of probation,

It i$ 4 violation of probation for respondent’s probation 1o remain tolled pursuant to the
provisions of this condition for a tot\al periad, counting consecutive and fion-consécutive monfhs,
exceeding th.irt‘y-six-(?) 6) months. l

"Cegsation of practice” means any calénddr month during which réspondent is
not practicing as a phatiacist for at least 40 hours, as defined by Business arid
Professions Code sectiof 4000 et séq . "'Resﬁmj)tioﬁ' of practice" meanss any calendat
month during which respondent is ptacticing as a pharmacist for at least 40 hours as a
pharrnacist as defined by Business and Professions Code section 4000 et seq.

14, Violatipn of Probation
If a respondent has not complied with any ferm or condition of probation, the boerd shall

have continuing jurisdiction over respondent, and probation shall automatically be extended, uﬁtil

8 -

ring which his minimum is not Het shall toll the period of probation, i.e., the period of |~

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4723)
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" board shall have continuing jurisdiction and the period of probation shall be automatically

all terms and conditions have been satisfied or the board has taken other action as deemed
appropriate ‘;(; treat the failure to comply as a violation of probation, to terminate probation, and
to impose the penalty that was stayed.

If respondent violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving respondent notice
and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and carry out the disciplinary order that
was stayed. Notice and opportunity to be heard are not required for those provisions stating that a
violation thereof may lead to automatic termination of the stay and/ox revocation of the license, If

a petition to tevoke probation or an accusation is filed against respondent during probation, the

extended until the pet'ition to revoke probation or accusation is heard and decided.

15.  Completion of Probation

Upon written notice by the bqa.r'd, or it designee indicating suécessfu_l completion of
probation, respondent's 1i§ense will be fully restored. '

16. Restricted Prictice

Respondent shall not prépare, oversee or participate in the preparation of sferile
compounded products during the first three year(s) of probation, If Respondent completes thirty
(30) hours of continuing education in the subject matter area of sterile compounding and such
coursework is pre-approvéd by the Board, this condition shall no lohger apply. Respondent shall -
submit proof satisfactory to the board §f compliance with this teriia of probation. Failure to abide
by this restriction or to timely subrit proof to the board of compliance therewith shall be
considered a vielation of probation.

17. Remedial Educdtion |

Within ninety (90) days of the effective date of this decision, respohdenf shall submit to the
béard ot its designee, fot prior approval, an dppropriate program of remedial education related to
sterile compounding, The program of remedial education shall consist of at least 7.5 hours,
which shall be completed each. year of probation at respondent's own expense. All remedial
education shall be in addition to, and shall not be credited toward, continuing educaﬁon (CE)

courses used for license renewal purposes.

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4723)
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| respondent, at her own expense, to take an approved examination to test the respondent's

- supervisor submit notification to the board in writing stating that the supervisor has read the

Failure to timely submit or complete the approved remedial education shall be considered a |

violation of probation. The period of probation will be automatically extended until such
remedial education is successfully completed and written proof, in a form acceptable to the board,
is provided to the board or its designee.

Following the completion of each course, the board or its designee may require the

knowledge of the course. If the respondent does not achieve a passing score on the examination,

this failure shall be considered a violation of probation. Any such examination failure shall

require respondent fo take another course approved by the board in the sameé subject area,

18. Supervised Practice

During the period of probation, respoﬁdent shall practice only under the supervision of a
licensed pharmacist not on probation with the board. Upon and after the effective date of this
decision, respondent shall not practice pharmacy and her license shall be automatically suspended
until a supérvisor is approved by the board or its designee. The supervision shall bé, as required
by the board or its designee, either: | |

Continuous — At least 75% of a work week

Substantir;ll - At least 50% of a work week

Partial - At least 25% of a work week

Daily Review - Supervisor's review of probationer's daily activities within 24 hours

Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this deeision, respondent shall have her

decision in case number 4723 and is familiar with the required level of supervision as determined
by the board or its designee. It shall be the respohdent’s‘responsibility 10 ensure that her
erﬁployer(s), pharmacist-in-charge and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s) to the
board, Failure to cause the direct supervisor and the pharmacist-in-charge to submit timely
acknowledgements to the board shall be considered a violation of probation, .

If respondent changes employment, it shall be the respondent’s responsibility to ensure that

her employer(s), pharmacist-in-charge and/or supervisor(s) submit timely acknowledgement(s) to

10

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (4723)




L e I " e o

NN e [ — — —_ = — — —_ — — — ;

the board. Respondent shall have her new supervisor, within fifteen (15) days after employment
commences, submit notification to the board in writing stating the direct supervisor and
pharmacist-in-charge have read the decision in case number 4723 and is familiar with the level of
supervision as determined by the board. Respondent shall not praétice pharmacy and her license
shall be automatically suspended until the board or its designee approves a new supervisor.
Failure to cause the direct supervisor and the pharmacist-in-charge to submit timely
acknowledgements ;o the board shall be considered a violation of probation.

Within ten (10) days of leaving employment, respondent shall notify the board in writing,

Durlng suspensior, respondent shall not enter any pharmacy area or any portion of the
licensed premises of a wholesaler, veterinary food-animal drug retailer or any other distributor of
drugs which is licensed by the board, or any manufacturer, or where dangerous drugs and devices
or controlled substances are maintained. Reéspondent shall not practice pharmacy nor do any act
mvolvmg drug selec’uon selection of stock, manufacturing, compounding, dlspensmg or pa‘ncnt
consultation; nor shall reslnondcnt manage, administer, or be a consultant to any licensee of the
board, or havc access to or c_t’mtrol the ordering, ﬁianufacturing or dispensing of dangerous drugs
and controlled substances. Respondent shall not resume practice until notified by the board.

During suspension, respondent shall not engage in any activity that requires the
professional judgment of & pharmacist. Respondent shall not dirgct or control any aspect of the
practice of pharmacy. ReSpond_ent.shall not perform the duties of a pharmacy technician or a
designét’iéd, fep'rese,f}tative for any entity 1iccﬁsed by the board.

Subject to the above resirictions, respondent may continue to own or bold an interest in any
licensed premiséé in which she holds an interest at the time this decision becomes effective unless
otherWise specified in 1hls order,

leure to comply with this suspénsion shall be con31dered a violation of probation.

19.  No Ownership of Licensed Premises

Respondent shall not own, have any legal or beneficial interest in, or serve as a manager,
administrator, member, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, firm,
partnership, or corporation currently or hereinafter licensed by the board. Respondent shall sell

11
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or transfer any legal or béneﬁcial infcerest in any entity licensed by the board within ninety (90)
days following the effective date of this decision and shall immediately thereafter provide written
proof thereof to the board, Failure to timely divest any legal or beneficial intefest(s) or provide
documentation thercof shall be considered a violation of probation,

Respondent shall not acquire any new ownership, legal or beneficial interest nor serve as a
manager, administrator, memb;r, officer, director, trustee, associate, or partner of any additional
business, firm, partnership, or corporation licensed by the board. If respondent currently owns or

has any legal or beneficial interest in, or serves as a.manager, administrator, member, officer,

director, trustee, associate, or partner of any business, firm, partnership, or corporation currently |

or hereinafter licensed by the boatd, respondent may continue to serve in such capacity or hold
that interf_ast, but only to the extent of that position or interest as of the éffective date of this
decision. Violation of this restriction shall be considered a viclation of prebation,

- 20, Tolling of Suspension

During the period of suspension, respondent shall not leave California for any period
exceedin'g ten (10) days, regardless of purpose (including vacation). Any such absence in excess
of the (10) days during suspension shall be considered a violation of probation. Moreover, any
absence from Califomia during the period of suspension exceeding ten (10) days shall toll the
suspension, i.e., the suspension shall be extended by one day for each day over ten (10) days
respondent is absent from Califofnia, During any such period of tolling of suspension,
respondent must nonetheless éomply with all terms and conditions of probation.

Respondent must nofify the board in writirig within ten (10) days of departure, and must
further notify the bogrd in writing within ten (10) days of return. The failure to grovide such
notification(s) shall constitute a violation of probation. Upon such departure and refurn,
respondent shall not resume the practice of pharmacy until notified by the board that the period of
suspension has been satisfactorily completed.

21. KEthics Course

Within sixty (60) calendar days of the effective date of this decision, respondent shall enroll

in a course in ethics, at respondent’s expense, approved in advance by the board or its designee.

12
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DATEb: S | \3 \ ‘(F | Respecifully submltted,

Failure to initiate the course during the first year of probation, and completv; it within the second
year of probatios, is a viclatlon of probation.
Respondent shiall submit a certificate of completion ta the board or its designee within five
days after (:onnplétiné the cowrse,
ACCEPTANCE
I have carefuily read the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Oxder. Iunderstand the

stipuia't:ion and the effect it will have on my Phaunacist License. 1 enter into this Stipulated

‘Settlement ayd Diseiplifary | Crder voluntarily, knowmgly and intelligently, and agree to be

bowd: by the Décision and 01de1 of the Béard of Phaifiacy,

Yol

EXENE CHIDIMMA NNAH
Respondent

NDORSEMENT
The. fmagomg St1pulated Settlemem and Dlscxphndry Oldcr is hereby respecthﬂly

subrhitted for consideration by the Board of Pharinacy.

Atto‘ gy Genmal dRLali
GREGOR

DESTREEL. KELLOGG
Deputy Rttorney Gengra)
Aitgrnayy for Complalnant

8032013705469
71081993, dea
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Accusation No. 4723




KaMALA D. Harrig
Attorney General of California
LinDA. K. SCHNEIDER
Supervising Deputy Atiorney General
DesiREE [ KELLOGG
Deputy Attorney General
Stale Bar No, 126461
110 West "A" Street, Suite 1100
.San Diego, CA 92101 -
P.C. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2996
Facsimile: (619) 645.2061
Attarneys for Complainant

S e BEFORETHE

BOARD OF PHARMACY T

' DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

{ 12926 Foxwood Dr,

In the Matter of the Accusation Against; Case No, 4723

SAN GORGONIO MEMORIAYL HOSPITAY,
DBA SAN GORGONIO MEMORIAL
HOSPITAL DISTRICT

600 N. Highland Springs Avenue

Banning, CA 92220 :

ACCUSATION

Hospital Pharmacy Perinit No, HPE 21784

EKENE CHIDIMMA NNAH
12926 Foxwood Dr.
Yucaipa, CA 92399

Pharmacist License No. RFH §5349

and .

PRINCE NNAMDI NNAH
Yucaipa, CA 92399 ,
Pharmacist License No. RPH 67849

Respondents,

Accusation
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Complainant alleges:

PARTILS

1. Vlrgmla Herold (Complamant) brings this Acousanon solely in her officia! capacity

as the Executwc Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs,
2. On or about November 16, 1981, the Board of Pharmacy 1ssucc1 Hospital Pharmacy
Perml”c Number HPE 21784 to San Gorgomo Memorial Hospital, doing busmeSs a3 San Gorgonio

Memorial Hospital District (Respondent San Gorgonio Memorial Hospltal Pharmacy) The

___Hosp1ta1 Phannacy Pcrmlt was in ful] force and effect at all times relevant to the oharges brought

herein and will expire on November 1, 2013 unless renewed. Ekcne Chidimma Nnah was the
Pharracist-in-Charge from August 17, 2011 to March 6, 2013.

3, Onorabout April 11, 2011, the Board of Pharihacy issued P.fxar‘macist License No.
RPH 65349 to Fkene Chidimma Nnah (Respondent ‘Ekehe Nnah). The Pharmacist License was
in full force énd effect at all times rejévant to the charges brought herein and will expire on ‘
January 31, 2015, unless renewed.

4 On‘br about August 23, 2012, the Board of Phaxmacy issued Pharmacist License Nq.
RPH 67849 1o Prince Nnaimdi Nnah (Respondent Prince Nnah.) The Pharmacist License will
expire on December 31, 2013, unless renewed,

JURISDICTION
5. This Accusation is brought before the Bodrd of Phaithacy (Board), Department of
Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the -
Business and Professions Code uniess otherwise indicated. |
6. Section 4011 of the Code provides that fhe Boaid shall administer and enforee both
the Pharmacy Law [Bus, & Prof. Code, § 400{5 et seq.] and the Uniform Controlled Substances
Act [Health & Safety Code, § 11000 et seq,].

7. Sectlon 4300(g) of the Code provides that every 11cense 1ssued by the Board may be

suspended or revoked.
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7 orself-use i humans-or animals;and includes the-following:

8, Section 4300.1 of the Code states:

The expiration, cancellation, forfeiture, or suspension of a board-issued
licanse by operation of law or by order or decision of the board or a court of law,
the placement of a license on a retired status, or the voluntary surrender of 2
license by a licensee shall not deprive the board of jurisdiction to commence or
proceed with any investigation of, or action or disciplinary proceeding against, the
licensee or to render a decision suspending or revoking the lcense,

STATUTORY PROVISIONS
0, Section 4022 of the C_ode states:

"Dangerous drog” or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe

(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits
dispensing without prescription,” "Rx only," or words of similar import.

(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal Jaw restricts this
device to sale by or on the order of a " "Rx only," or words of simijar import,

the blank to be filled in with the designation of the practitioner licensed fo use or
order use of the device.

(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully
dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006,

10, Section 4051(a) of the Code states:

(a) Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, it is walawful for any person to

manufacture, compound, furnish, sell, or dispense any dangerous drug or dangerous

device, or to dispense or compound any prescription pursuent to Scotion 4040 of a
prescriber unless he or she is a pharmacist under this chapter.

1l. Bection 40381 qf the Code states:

(a) All records of manufacture and of sale, accuisition, or disposition of
dangerous drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours
open to inspection by anthorized officers of the law, and shall be preserved for at -
least three years from the date of maling, A cwrent inventory shall be kept by |
every manufacturer, wholesaler, pharmacy, veterinary food-animal drug retailer,
physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, laboratory, clinic, hospital, institution,
or establishment holding a currently valid and unrevoked certificate, license,
permit, registration, or exemption under Division 2 (commencing with Section
1200) of the Health and Safety Codé or under Part 4 (commencing with Section

16000} of Division 9 of the Welfare and Institutions Code who maintains a stock
of dangerous drugs or dangerous devices.

(b) The owner, officer, and partner of any pharmacy, wholesaler, or
veterinary food-animal drug retailer shall be jointly responsible, with the

3
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- passessed, prepared, manufactured, derived, compounded, dispensed, or

pharmacist-in-charge or representative-in-charge, for mam’cﬁlmng the records and
inventory described in this section,

12.  Section 4113(c) of the Code states:

' The pharmacist-in-charge shall be responslble fora phannacy § compliance
with state and federa} laws.and regulations pertaining to the practice of pharmacy.

13.  Section 4116(s) of the Code states:

No person other than a pharmacist, an intern phiarmacist, an authorized
officer of the law, or a person authorized to prescribe shall be permitted in that
areq, place, or premises described in the license issued by the board wherein
controlled subsiences or dangerous drugs or dangcrous devices are stored,

repackaged. However, a pharmacist shall be raSPdhsible for any individual who
enters the pharmacy for the purposes of recgiving consultation from the. phartasist,
or performing cletical, inventory control, hotsekeeping, delivety, mamtenance, or

sirnilar funictions relating to the pharmacy if the phgxmaclst remaing present in the
pharmacy during all times as the authorized individual is present.

14, Section 4332 of the Code states:

Any person who feils, neglects, of réfuses t0 maintajn the records required
by Section 4081 or who, when called upon by an authorized officer or & membei
of the board, fails, neglects, or refuses to produce or provide the fecords within a

reagonaple time, or who willfully produces or furmshcs records that are falss, is
guilty of a misdenieanor.

15,  Section 4301 of the Code stafés in part:

The board shiall take action against any holdet of & Koense who is guilty of
uhprofessional cohduct or Whose license has been procured by fraud or
misreprésentation or issued by mistake,”

Urniprofessiofal donduet shall include, but is not limited to, any ofthe .
following;

(f) The commission of any aLL involvig moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdetteanor or not.

() The violation of any of the statutes of this state, of any other state, or of
the United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs,

Accusation
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- —fixtures; and-equipment-so-that-drugs are-safely-and-properly prepared, maintained,

' ()] Violating or atternpting to viclate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this
chapter or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing

pharmacy, including regulations esteblished by the board or by any other state or
federal regulatory agency,

STATE REGULATORY PROVISIONS

16, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1714(b) and (d) states:

(b) Bach phartpacy licensed by the board éhall maintain. its facilities, space,

. secured and djstributed. The pharmacy shall be of sufficient size and unobstructed
area to accommodate the safe practice of pharmacy,

(d) Each pharmacist while on duty shall be responsible for the security of
the prescription department, including provisions for effective coitrol against theft
or drversion of dangerous drugs and devices, and records for such drugs and
devices, Possession of a key to the pharmacy where dangerous drugs and
controlled substances are stored shall be restricted to & pharmacist.

17, Califomia Code of Regulations, title 16, sctiont 1717(b)(1) states:

In addition to the requirements of Business end Proféssions Code secticn
4040, the following information shall be maintained for each prescription on file and
shall be readily receivable:

(1} The date dispefised, and the name or initial§ of the dispensing
pharmacist, All pregeriptions filled or refilled by an intern pharmacist must also be
wnitialed by the supervising pharmagist before they are dispensed.

18, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1718 states:

“Cufrent inventoty” as used in Sections 4081 and 4332 of the Business and
Professions Code shall be considered to include compete accountability for all
dangerous drugs handled by every licensee epumerated in Sections 4081 and 4332,

The controlled substances inventories required by Title 21, CFR, Section
1304 shall be available for inspection upon request for at least 3 years after the date of
inventory.

Actusation [



[o N Y I e

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20

2]

22
23
24
25
26
27
28

oo, oo ~J

product,

19, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1735.2(3) states:

{H Pricr to allowing any drug product to be compounded in a pharmacy
the pharmacist-in-charge shall complete a self-assessment for com ounding ,
pharmacies developed by the board, (Incorporated by reference is ‘I?Communiry
Pharmacy & Hospital Outpatient Pharmacy Compounding Self-Assessment” Form
17M-39 Rev. 02/12.) That form contains a first section applicable 1o al
compounding, and a second section applicable to sterile injectable compounding,
The first section must be completed by the pharmaecist-in-charge before any
compounding is performed in the pharmacy, The second section must be
corapleted by the pharmacist-in-charge before any sterile injectable compounding
is performed in the pharmacy. The applicable sections of the self-assessment shall
subsequently be completed before July 1 of each odd-numbered year, within 30
days of the start of a new pharmagist-in-charge, and within 30 days of the issuence

..ofa new pharmacy license, The primary purpose of the self-assessment isto_
promote coxnpliance through seli-exatnination and education. '

20, California Code of Regulagions, title 16, section 1735.3(a) states;
California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1735.3 states:

(a) For each compounded drug produst, the pharmacy records shall
include: :

(1) The master formula record,
(2) The date the drug product was compounded.

: (3) The identity of the phaxmacy personnel who compounded the drug
product, ‘

(4) The identity of the pharmacist reviewing the final drug product.

(5) The quantity of each component used in cotnp ounding the drug

(6) The manufacturer, expiration date and lot number of each component,
If the manufactirer name is demonsirably unavailable, the name of the supplier
may be substituted. Exempt from the requirements in this peragraph ere sterile
products compounded on & one-time basis for administration within seventy-two
(72) hours and stored in ascordance with standards for “Redispensed CSPS” found
in Chapter 797 of the United States Pharmacopeia - Nationa] Formulary (USP-NF)
(35th Revision, Bffective May 1, 2012), hereby incorporated by reference, io an

inpatient in a health care facility licensed under section 1250 of the Health and
Safety Code, '

(7) A phartnacy assigned reference or lot number for the compounded drug
product, , .y L A

(8) The expiration date of the final compounded drug product.

(9) The quantity or amount of drug product compoundsd..
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21, California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1751(b)(5) states:

(b) Any pharmacy compounding sterile injectable drug products shall have a

designated avea for the preparation of sterile injecteble produets which shall meet the
following standards. ‘ '

. (5) The pharmacy shall be arranged in accordance with Section 1250 of Title
24, Part 2, Chapter 12, of the California Code of Regulations. Items reluted to the
compounding of sterile injectable products within the compounding ares shall be
stored in such a way as to maintain the integrity of an aseptic enviromment,

22, Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1304.04(£)(2) states:

Each registered manufacturer, distributor, importer, exporter, narcotic
treatrnent prograr and compounder for narcotic treatment program shall maintain
inventories and records of controlled substances as follows:

Inventories and records of controlled substanpes listed in Schedules 111, IV,
end V shall be maintained separately from all other records of the registrant or in such

form that the information required is readily retrievable from the ordinary records of
the registrant,

23. Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1304.11(c) states:

(c) Biennial inventory date. After the initial inventory'is taken, the registrant
shall take a new inventory of all stocks of controlled substances on hand at least every
two years. The biennial inventory may be taken on any date which is within two
years of the previous biennial invenfory date. .
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COST RECOVERY

24, Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request the

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violetions of

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and

enforcement of the case.

DRUGS

25, Dronabinol is a Schedule I controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code'

section 11056(b) and is a. dangerous drug pursuant 1o Busmess ‘and Professions Code section
4022,

26, Epinephrine is a dangerous drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code seotion
4022.

27.  Lidocaine is a dangerous drug pursuent to Business and Professions Code seotion
4022, |

28. Noxco, is & brand name for acetaminophen and hydrocodone bitartrate, & Schedule II

controlled substance pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 1105 6(3) and is a dangerous

drug pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 4022,

29, Tefracaine is & dangerous dmg pursvant to Business and Professions Code section
4022, ' |

30, _T_zl_ggo_iﬂ; is & brand name for acetarmninophen with not fore than 1.8 gramsof
Codeine per 100 miliiliters or not more than 90 milligrams per do'sage.unit and with one or more
active, non-narcotic ingredients in recognized therapeutic amount. It isa Contfolled Substance
pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 11056(e) and is a dahgerous drug pursoant to

Business and Professions Code séction 4022,

FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS

31. "From on or about August 17, 2011 to March 6, 2013, Respondent Ekene Nogh was

the Pharmacist-in-Charge of Respandent San Gorgonio Memerial Hospital Pharmacy. From on

Accusaiion
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“or about July 18, 2011 to August 23, 2012, Respondent Prince Nnah was the Chief of Pharmacy

Services for Respondent Sak Gorgonis Mermorial Hogpital Phalmacy

32, The Chief of Pharmacy Services’ principal tasks, dutié;s and tégponsibilities included
gverseeing the “purchase, inventory maintenance, and distribution of all pharmaceutical items and
ensures compliance by depaitmental locations and patient care units with established inventory
control §tandards/proéédufes and federal and state régulations.” The job sumimary explained that
afpong other tasks, the Chieif of Pharmacy Services “diréects and controls the

purchase/maintenance of phatmacy inve"x'ftbry including all phatrmadevtical and felated

substanoes! supplies.” Possedsion of a cuirent California Stale license was a qualification for the |

Chief of Pharmacy Services for Respondent San Gorgonio Mefnorial Hospital Phatmiacy. Of or
about July 18, 2011, Respondent Prince Nnah exécuied the document describing the Job
Summery, Principal Tasks, Duties and Responsibilitics and Qualifications for the Chief of
Pharinacy Service$ aid cérpified that he had “received, read ahd whder[stood) both iy job
description and standards of performarice.”

33,
23 2012,

Respondent Princs Nigh was not loensed a8 & phafmiacist in California witil Avgust

34, Orior about Tuly 30, 2012 and after the Board received an arionymois complaini
alleging that an unficensed peérson was in charge of the Sdn Gorgonio Méemorial Hospital
Pharmacy with unauithorized decess to coptrolled substansss, two Board inspéctors conducted an
ingpectioi of Respondeht San Gorgenio Meihotial Hospital Phaﬁimcy.
| 35, During the Hspécticn, the Bdard if;sijébfor requested ﬁﬁspmdem San Corgohio
Memorial Hospital Pharmacy’s Compounding Self-Asséssment Fomm. The Compoynding Self-
Assessmént form had not been éompleted even though the pharmacy coinpounded drugs.

36, The Board inspector reviewed the opinpounding 16y and discavered that the récords
for the “LET” topical solution compounded on June 14, 2012 were incomplete. Specifically, the

records did not identify the ingredients used in compounding, the lot numbers and the expiration

dates for each ingredient and the name of the dispensing pharmacist,

) ]
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37.. The Board inspector observed that the designated area for compounding and storing
sterile injectable drugs was located in a high traffic area, which did not maintain the integrity of
an aseptic environment for the compounded drugs, On February 27, 2008, the Board inspector
hed roted this same deficiency and brought it to the atténtion of Respondent San Gorgonio
Memorial Hospital Pharmacy. He was advised by the hospital pharmacy that it would be
corrected. However, the designated compounding area was in the same location as it had been in |

2008.

38, The Biennial inventory for controlied substances as réquired by the Drug

Enforeement Administration was requested by the Board inspectors. However, Respondent San |

Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Pharmacy was not abls 16 produce it during the inspection. The .
Board inspector also observed that {lie invoices for Schedule UI-V controlled substances were co-
mingled and not mainteined separately, ‘

39: During the insp'ecticm, the Board inspector observed thaf ReSpohchit‘ Prince Nngh,
who was ad unlicensed person at that time, had access to Aoc‘ﬁdose,‘ had his own user ID code
and possessed the key to the night locker closet containing drugs and the keys, including the
alarm key to Respondent San Gorgonio Merhorial Hospital Pharmacy.

40.  On January 16, 2013, a Board Inspector requested audits of selected controlled
substances from Sax Gorgénio Mérmorial Hospitel Pharmacy, On that same day, the Board
inspector received three Drug Enforcement Administration audits of controlled substances dated
April 1, 2010, Aﬁril 26, 2012 and July 30, 2012. On January 29, 2013, Responcht Prince Nngh
submnitted to the Board inspector the completed Selected Drug Audit Summary form for April 26,
2011 td-hﬂy 38, 2012, the completed Seleqtéd Drug Audit Summaty forsn for July 30, 2012 to
January 17, 2013 and the “Sfock on Hariﬁ” thksh on Januaty 17,2013,

' Accudose” is a trade name for the autopdatic single-unit dose medication dispensing system that
records information such &8 patient name, physician orders, the dste and time the medication was
withdrawn, and the name of the licensed individual who withdrew and adminisiered the

medication. Each userfoperator is given a user identification code to operate the control panel,
Controlled substances are stored in Accudose. -

10
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4l. A review of these audits revealed discrepancies. Namety, the audit from April 26,
2011 to July 30, 2012 showed that there were overages in the amount of 103 tablets for the
hydrocodone/apap (Norco) 10/325 inventory, shortages in the amount of 15 capsules for the

Marinol 2.5, dronabinol inventory and shortages in the amount of 8 tablets for the Tylenol #3,

sogtarninophen w/codeine 300 mg/30 mg inventory. The audit from July 30, 2012 to January 17, |

2013 showed that there were overages in the amount of 19 tablets for the hydrocodor;e/apap

“(Noreo) 10/325 inventory, overages in the amount of 16 capsules for the Marinol 2.5, dronabino]

inveritory and overages in the amount of 157 tablets for the Lylenol #3, acetaminopbeén w/codeine

300 mg/30mg inventory, - T - i

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Against Respondents San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Pharmacy and Ekene Nnah)

(Bailure to Complete Compounding Self-Assesstent Form)

42, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under $ection 4301, subdivis'ioﬁ (o) for

violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 1735.2(j), in that Respondents did
not complete a self-assessment form prior to compounding drug products, as set forth in

paragraphs 31-41, which are incorporated hetein by reference.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Against Respondents San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Pharmacy
Ekene Nnah and Prince Niah)
(Failure to Secure Drugs)
43, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action uhder section 4301, subdivision (o) for
violation of California Code of Regulations, title 1.6, section 1'714(dj, in that Respondents allowed
an’ unlicensed individual to pessess keys o the pharshacy premises, the night locker containing

drugs and the access code to the Accudose sysierm, as set forth in paragraphs 31-41, which are

incorporated herein by reference.

11
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| and(o) for violation of Business and Professions Code section 41 16(a), in that Respondents

person authorized to prescribe in the area, place or premises described ix the lcense issued by the |

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Against Respondents San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Pharmacy
' EXkene Nnah and Prince Nuah)
(Permitting Unauthorized Access to Drugs)

44, Respondents ars subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivisions (j)

perinitted a person cther than a pharmacist, iktern pharmacist, authorized officer of the law or a

Board wherein controlled substances, dangérous drugs or dangerous devices were stored, |

possessed, compounded or dispensed, as set forth in peragraphs 31-41, Wwhich are incofpordted

herein by reference,

FQURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Against Respondents Sah -Gorgoni;) Memorial Hospital Pharmacy and Ekeéne Noah)
(Failure to Conduct Biennial Controlled Substances Inventory)
- 45, Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (o) for
violat';on of Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1304.11(_0) and California Code of
Regulations, title 16, section 171 8, in that Respondents did not possess the Biennial Drug

Enforcement Administration inventory readily retrievable diing the inspection, as set forth in

peragraphs 31-41, which are incorporated herein by referende,
 EIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Against Respondents San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Pharmacy and Ekene Nnah)

(Failure to Maintain Proper Inventory of Controlled Substances)
46. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action vnder section 4301, subdivision (o) for
violation of Code of Federal Regulations, title 21, section 1304.04(f)(2), in that _ReSpondénts

failed to properly maintain s records for controlled substances, as set forth in paragraphs 31-41,

which ars incorporated berein by reference.

12
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SIXTE CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Against Respondents San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Pharmacy and Ekene Nnah)
(Improper Record-Keeping for Compounded Drugs)
47, Respondents.are subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (o) for
violation of California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 1735.3(s) and 1717(6)(1), in that
Respondents did not maintain a complete récord for the “LET” topical solution compounded on

June 14, 2012 and failed to record the dispensing pharmacist for the “LET” topical solution, as set

forth in paragraphs 31-41, which are incorporated herein by reference.

~ SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DIS CIPLINE

(Against Respondents San Gorgonio IMemorial Hospital Phaxmacy and Ekene Nnah) :
(Failure to Properly Maintain Comipounded Faciljties)

48. Respondents are subject to disciplinary action under section 4301 subdivision (o) for
violation of California Code of Regulahons title 16, sections 1714(t) and 1751(b)(5) in that
Respondents faded to maintain its facﬂmes so that compounded drugs could be safely and
properly prcpared and meinteined, as set forth in paragraphs 31-41, which are incorporated herem

by reference.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

{(Aguinst Respondent Pringe Nnak)
(Dishonest Acts)

49, | Respondent is subject to disciplinary action under section 4301, subdivision (f) for
committing acts of dishonesty when he gainéd unguthorized access as an un,licensedlpersﬁn to
Accudose and the pramisés of Respondent San Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Pharmacy and when
he executed the document describing the Chief of Phammacy Services’ Job Summary, Principal
Tasks, Duties and Responsibilities and Qualifications and certified that he understood both the
job description and standerds of performance for the Chief of Pharmacif Services for Respondent

San Gorgonic Memorial Hospital Pharmacy, as set forth in paragraﬂphs 31-41, which are

incorporated herein by reference.

13
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NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
Against Respondents Sap Gorgonio Memorial Hospital Pharmacy
Ekene Nnah and Prince Nuah)
(Unlicensed Pharviacist Activities)
50.  Respondents are subject to diseiplinary action under section 4301, subdivisions (j)
and(0) for violation of Business and Professions Code section 4051(a), in that Respondents

allowed a person, Respondent Princé Nnsh who was not licensed in California as a pharmacist to

manufacture, compound, furm,sh sell or dispense dangerous drugs or dangcrous dcwces, &8s sat

forth in paragraphs 31«41 which are incorporated herein by referénce, 7 I

PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Cotnplainant requests that a hearing be held on the matiers herein alleged,
and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a deciston.:

1; . Revoking or suspending Hogpital Phatmacy Permit Nuthber HPE 21784, issued 6 -

San Gorgonio Memorial -Hdsiﬁital,' dba San Gargonio Memorial Hospital District; .

2. Revoldng or suspending Pharmacist License Numnber RPEI 65349, issied t6 Ekefie
Chidimma Nnah; - ‘

3. Revoking or suspehding Pharmadist Licetise Number RPE 67849, issued to Prince
Nnarndi Nnah; _

4. Ordering San Gofgotiio Memorial Hospital, dba San Gokgohnio Memorial Hospital
Distriot, Bkene Chidimma Nnah and Prirce Npamdi Nnah to pay the Boatd of Phextacy the
reasonable costs of the investigation ana enforcernent of this case, pursuant to Business afd

Professions Code section 125.3;

14
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. DATED; Q{Lii[&{_

* SD2013705465/80806474,doc

5, Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

Executive Qfficg
Board of Pharmiacy

Department of Congumer Affairs
State of California

Complainant

15
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